
MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

1 

  
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
1. 2000001590 
New Beginnings Bluegrass, Inc.  
225 Walton Avenue, Suite 120  
Lexington, KY 40502 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Housing / 
Residential 
Services 

$1,675,000.00 Increase by $200,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Add Federal Community Mental 
Health Block Grant funding to 
continue supported housing services 
to individuals with severe mental 
illnesses who are transitioning from 
institutions or who are at risk for 
institutionalization without the 
provision of these services. 

Provide funds to implement a housing and 
residential services program in Lexington/Fayette 
County and surrounding areas. The goal is to 
provide supported housing services to individuals 
with severe mental illnesses who are transitioning 
from institutions or are at risk for 
institutionalization without these services. 

 

 

2. 2000001601 
The Healing Place, Inc.  
1020 West Market Street  
Louisville, KY 40202 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Shelter &  
Innovative  
Program of  
Care 

$1,350,000.00 Increase by $450,000.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to expand 
program of care and recovery to 
chemically dependent, homeless, 
men and women with alcohol or 
substance abuse issues. 

Provide funds for shelter and an innovative 
program of care and recovery to the chemically 
dependent homeless in the Louisville area. The 
Healing Place shall operate two centers, one for 
men and one for women recovering from alcohol 
or substance abuse issues. 

 

 

3. 2000001828 
Shepherds House, Inc.  
635 Maxwelton Court  
Lexington, KY 40508 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Residential 
Substance Use 
Treatment 

$411,300.00 Increase by $336,100.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Kentucky Opioid Response 
Effort, State Opioid Response 
(KORE/SORII) grant funds to 
establish a Recovery Community 
Center (RCC) which provides support 
for individuals in all stages of 
recovery by connecting recovering 
individuals to Social Services, 
employment and skills training, 
educational agencies and peer 
support services; and provide for an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to develop and sustain recovery 
housing that supports a resident's access to and 
utilization of Food and Drug Administration 
approved Medication for Opioid Use Disorder; 
facilitate access to substance abuse disorders 
harm reduction, treatment interventions, and 
recovery services; and provide or link evidence 
based practices to support individual living in the 
recovery residences. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

2 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
4. 2000001843 
Achieving Recovery Together, Inc.  
2851 Ironworks Road  
Winchester, KY 40391 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Quick 
Response 
Team 

$366,000.00 Increase by $250,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Kentucky Opioid Response 
Effort, State Opioid Response 
(KORE/SORII) grant funds to 
establish a Recovery Community 
Center (RCC) which provides support 
for individuals in all stages of 
recovery by connecting recovering 
individuals to Social Services, 
employment and skills training, 
educational agencies and peer 
support services; and provide for an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to maintain and expand a Quick 
Response Team with at least two (2) years of 
experience serving individuals with Opioid Use 
Disorder and comprised of equal representation 
from treatment providers, first responders, and 
peer support professionals with lived experience. 

 

 

5. 2000001846 
Appalachian Regional Healthcare, Inc.  
100 Medical Center Drive  
Hazard, KY 41701-9429 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Human 
Services 

$900,200.00 Increase by $602,000.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) funds for the 
continuation of Emergency 
Department (ED) and Bridge Clinic 
Services, Naloxone distribution, a 
coordinated system of care for 
pregnant women with Opioid Use 
Disorder (OUD), and outpatient 
treatment program for men with OUD. 

Provide funds for Emergency Department 
Education and Bridge Clinic Services, Naloxone 
distribution, a coordinated system of care for 
pregnant women with Opioid Use Disorder (OUD), 
and outpatient treatment program for men with 
OUD. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

3 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
6. 2000002011 
Western Kentucky Regional Mental Health 
& Retardation Advisory Board  
425 Broadway Street  
Paducah, KY 42001 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$669,841.00 Increase by $312,987.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the 
Federal Kentucky Opioid Response 
Effort (KORE) State Opioid Response 
(SOR) and KORE SOR II funds to 
provide the Community Mental Health 
Center (CMHC) Regional Prevention 
Center (RPC) the Substance Abuse 
and Mental Health Services 
Administration (SAMHSA) Opioid 
Overdose Toolkit and implement the 
"Remove the Risk" campaign. Funds 
will also be used for the addition of 
the Quick Response Team (QRT), 
continuation of the Recovery 
Community Center (RCC), as well as 
the addition of the Service Members, 
Veterans, and their Families - Peer 
Support Specialist (SMVF-PSS). 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services, as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

7. 2000002022 
Communicare, Inc.  
107 Cranes Roost Court  
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$461,805.00 Increase by $133,778.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) and KORE SOR II 
funds to provide the Community 
Mental Health Center (CMHC) 
Regional Prevention Center (RPC) 
the Substance Abuse and Mental 
Health Services Administration 
(SAMHSA) Opioid Overdose Toolkit 
and implement the "Remove the 
Risk" campaign. The funds will also 
be used for continuation of the Quick 
Response Team as well as the 
addition of the Service Members, 
Veterans, and their Families - Peer 
Support Specialist (SMVF-PSS). 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services, as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

4 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
8. 2000002023 
Seven Counties Services, Inc.  
10101 Linn Station Road, Suite 600  
Louisville, KY 40223 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community  
Services 

$2,667,656.00 Increase by $458,713.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) and KORE SOR II 
funds to provide the Community 
Mental Health Center (CMHC) 
Regional Prevention Center (RPC) 
the Substance Abuse and Mental 
Health Services Administration 
(SAMHSA) Opioid Overdose Toolkit 
and implement the "Remove the 
Risk" campaign. The funds will also 
be used for continuation of services 
for the Recovery Community Center 
(RCC) and Bridge Clinic. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

9. 2000002028 
Pathways, Inc.  
P. O. Box 7901212  
Ashland, KY 41105-0790 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$734,949.00 Increase by $271,306.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) and KORE SOR II 
funds to provide the Community 
Mental Health Center (CMHC) 
Regional Prevention Center (RPC) 
the Substance Abuse and Mental 
Health Services Administration 
(SAMHSA) Opioid Overdose Toolkit 
and implement the "Remove the 
Risk" campaign. The funds will also 
be used for continuation of the Quick 
Response Team, make available 
FDA-approved medications for opioid 
use disorder (MOUD) in accordance 
with federal standards and best 
practices for clients with OUD, as well 
as the addition of the Service 
Members, Veterans, and their 
Families - Peer Support Specialist 
(SMVF-PSS). 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

5 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
10. 2000002029 
Mountain Comprehensive Care Center  
150 South Front Avenue  
Prestonsburg, KY 41653 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$1,018,144.00 Increase by $510,201.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) and KORE SOR II 
funds to provide the Community 
Mental Health Center (CMHC) 
Regional Prevention Center (RPC) 
the Substance Abuse and Mental 
Health Services Administration 
(SAMHSA) Opioid Overdose Toolkit 
and implement the "Remove the 
Risk" campaign. The funds will also 
be used to continue FDA-approved 
medications for opioid use disorder 
(MOUD) in accordance with federal 
standards and best practices for 
clients with OUD at the Pikeville 
HomePlace Clinic and expand MOUD 
services for clients with OUD at the 
Inez HomePlace Clinic. The funds will 
also be used for continuation of the 
Quick Response Team. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services, as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

11. 2000002032 
Cumberland River Behavioral Health, Inc.  
P. O. Box 568  
Corbin, KY 40702 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community  
Services 

$378,658.00 Increase by $44,232.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) and KORE SOR II 
funds to provide the Community 
Mental Health Center (CMHC) 
Regional Prevention Center (RPC) 
the Substance Abuse and Mental 
Health Services Administration 
(SAMHSA) Opioid Overdose Toolkit 
and implement the "Remove the 
Risk" campaign. The funds will also 
be used for continuation of the Quick 
Response Team. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services, as 
authorized under KRS 210.410 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

6 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
12. 2000002126 
Pennyroyal Regional Mental Health Mental 
Retardation Board  
607 Hammond Plaza  
Hopkinsville, KY 42241 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$5,076,684.00 Increase by $83,333.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds; 
Provide additional Agency State 
Fiscal Year 2021 funds for the 
Kentucky Agency for Substance 
Abuse Policy (KY-ASAP) to provide 
continued services and supports for 
adults suffering from prescription drug 
and heroin abuse. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

13. 2000002127 
Green River Regional MHMR Board, Inc.  
P. O. Box 1637  
Owensboro, KY 42302-1637 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$4,300,179.00 Increase by $290,850.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds; 
Provide additional Federal System of 
Care (SOC) 5 grant funds to provide 
Intensive in-home, Respite, High 
Fidelity Wraparound, and 24/7 Mobile 
Crisis services. Additionally, to add 
Agency State Fiscal Year (SFY) 
carryover 2020 funds and Agency 
SFY 2021 funds for the Kentucky 
Agency for Substance Abuse Policy 
(KY-ASAP) to provide continued 
services and support for adults 
suffering from prescription drug and 
heroin abuse. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

7 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
14. 2000002128 
Lifeskills, Inc.  
380 Suwannee Trail  
Bowling Green, KY 42103 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$8,685,541.00 Increase by $149,152.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds; 
Add Federal Substance Abuse 
Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) 
Block Grant funds to provide 
additional training. Additionally, 
increase Agency State Fiscal Year 
(SFY) carryover 2020 funds and 
Agency SFY 2021 funds in Kentucky 
Agency for Substance Abuse Policy 
(KY-ASAP) to provide continued 
services and supports for adults 
suffering from prescription drug and 
heroin abuse. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

15. 2000002129 
Communicare, Inc.  
107 Cranes Roost Court  
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$7,103,534.00 Increase by $86,889.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds;  
Add Federal Partnership for Success 
(PFS) 2015 carryover grant funds to 
address the behavioral health 
disparities identified with the military-
connected youth. Also, increase 
Agency State Fiscal Year carryover 
2020 funds for the Kentucky Agency 
for Substance Abuse Policy (KY-
ASAP) to provide continued services 
and supports for adults suffering from 
prescription drug and heroin abuse. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

16. 2000002130 
Seven Counties Services, Inc.  
10101 Linn Station Road, Suite 600  
Louisville, KY 40223 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$17,598,223.00 Increase by $282,880.00;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds;  
Provide additional funds for 
budgetary and programmatic 
services. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

8 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
17. 2000002131 
Northern Kentucky Regional Mental Health 
Mental Retardation Board  
P. O. Box 2680  
Covington, KY 41011-2680 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$6,885,666.00 Increase by $108,158.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds; 
Add Agency State Fiscal Year (SFY) 
2020 carryover funds and Agency 
SFY 2021 funds for the Kentucky 
Agency for Substance Abuse Policy 
(KY-ASAP) to provide continued 
services and supports for adults 
suffering from prescription drug and 
heroin abuse. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

18. 2000002132 
Comprehend, Inc.  
611 Forest Avenue  
Maysville, KY 41056 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$2,954,469.00 Increase by $80,420.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds; 
Add Agency State Fiscal Year (SFY) 
2020 carryover funds for the 
Kentucky Agency for Substance 
Abuse Policy (KY-ASAP) to provide 
continued services and supports for 
adults suffering from prescription drug 
and heroin abuse. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

19. 2000002133 
Pathways, Inc.  
1212 Bath Avenue  
Ashland, KY 41105-0790 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$5,345,595.00 Increase by $164,059.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds; 
Add Agency State Fiscal Year (SFY) 
2020 carryover funds and Agency 
SFY 2021 funds for the Kentucky 
Agency for Substance Abuse Policy 
(KY-ASAP) to provide continued 
services and supports for adults 
suffering from prescription drug and 
heroin abuse. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

9 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
20. 2000002134 
Mountain Comprehensive Care Center  
150 South Front Avenue  
Prestonsburg, KY 41653 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$6,233,054.00 Increase by $83,333.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds; 
Add Agency State Fiscal Year (SFY) 
2021 funds for the Kentucky Agency 
for Substance Abuse Policy (KY-
ASAP) to provide continued services 
and supports for adults suffering from 
prescription drug and heroin abuse. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

21. 2000002135 
Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.  
115 Rockwood Lane  
Hazard, KY 41339 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$6,041,646.00 Increase by $222,324.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds;  
Add Agency State Fiscal Year (SFY) 
2020 carryover funds for the 
Kentucky Agency for Substance 
Abuse Policy (KY-ASAP) to provide 
continued services and support for 
adults suffering from prescription drug 
and heroin abuse. Also, increase 
Agency SFY 2020 carryover funds for 
Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome 
(NAS) program services. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

22. 2000002136 
Cumberland River Behavioral Health, Inc.  
P. O. Box 568  
Corbin, KY 40702 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$6,441,948.00 Increase by $107,434.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds; 
Add Agency State Fiscal Year (SFY) 
2020 carryover funds and Agency 
SFY 2021 funds for the Kentucky 
Agency for Substance Abuse Policy 
(KY-ASAP) to provide continued 
services and supports for adults 
suffering from prescription drug and 
heroin abuse. Also, decrease Federal 
Kentucky Disaster Behavioral Health 
Response (KY Disaster Response) 
grant funds to re-allocate to other 
programs. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

10 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
23. 2000002138 
New Vista of the Bluegrass, Inc.  
1351 Newtown Pike  
Lexington, KY 40511-1277 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$13,113,053.00 Increase by $301,285.00;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds; 
Add Agency State Fiscal Year (SFY) 
2020 carryover funds for the 
Kentucky Agency for Substance 
Abuse Policy (KY-ASAP) to provide 
continued services and supports for 
adults suffering from prescription drug 
and heroin abuse. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

24. 2000002213 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Evaluation / 
Technical  
Assistance /  
Consulting 

$266,400.00 Increase by $154,400.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the 
Secondary Traumatic Stress 
Breakthrough Series Collaborative 
(STS-BSCs) to support trauma 
informed disaster preparedness and 
response for children and their 
families. 

Provide funds for evaluations, technical 
assistance, and consulting services to agencies 
providing services through the System of Care 
Five (SOC V) grant in four key areas:  
Establishing the Collaborative Change Framework 
and Scope of the Project; Team Preparation and 
Pre and Post Assessment and Consultation; 
Three Face to Face Learning Sessions; and 
Coaching and Consultation During Action 
Periods. 

 

 

25. 2000002233 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Human 
Services 

$692,334.00 Increase by $442,034.00;  
Federal / Agency Funds;  
Add Kentucky Opioid Response 
Effort, State Opioid Response 
(KORE/SOR) funds to continue to 
provide access to FDA-approved 
medications for opioid use disorder 
(MOUD) and important wraparound 
services for women in need of 
postpartum outpatient addiction 
treatment and add Agency Funds for 
the operation and management of the 
FY 2020 National Abstinence 
Syndrome (NAS) Program services. 

Provide funds to expand and enhance access to 
Food and Drug Administration approved 
medications for opioid use disorder and important 
wraparound services for women in need of 
postpartum outpatient addiction treatment via an 
expansion of University of Kentucky Beyond Birth 
program, in a partnership with the University of 
Kentucky's Children's Hospital's Neonatal 
Intensive Care Unit and Neonatal Abstinence 
Care Unit. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

11 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
26. 2000002721 
Kentucky Partnership for Families and 
Children, Inc.  
207 Holmes Street  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Family  
Driven  
Youth  
Guided  
Support 

$2,499,236.00 Increase by $46,750.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add Federal Disaster Resilience 
grant funds so that access to disaster 
behavioral health service and 
supports will be expanded in the 
catchment areas served by 
Cumberland River Behavioral Health, 
Kentucky River Community Care, and 
Mountain Comprehensive Care. In 
addition, grant funds will support 
workforce development in evidence-
based disaster behavioral health 
treatment approaches, provide 
community education and awareness 
events, and create Accessing 
Telehealth through Local Area 
Stations (ATLAS). 

Provide funds to maintain, organize, and operate 
a statewide advocacy and support organization 
for children and youth at risk of developing or with 
an already identified behavioral health need, and 
their families. 

 

 

27. 2000002764 
Seven Counties Services, Inc.  
10101 Linn Station Road, Suite 600  
Louisville, KY 40223 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Mental 
Health 
Outreach 

$260,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds;  
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for the operation and management 
of the Kentucky Mental Health Outreach for 
Mothers (MOMS) Partnership Stress 
Management program in the Jefferson county 
area. The MOMS Stress Management Course will 
provide cognitive behavioral therapy based group 
intervention targeting mood management, 
including skills to recognize mood; skills to 
change mood through intentionally changing 
thoughts and behaviors; and effective problem 
solving skills including response inhibition, 
metacognition, and flexibility. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

12 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
28. 2000002766 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Staffing $2,286,833.00 Increase by $260,064.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional Federal Disaster 
Resilience grant funds to support 
federally required data collection and 
analysis for services which include 
crisis intervention, disaster 
preparedness and response, mental 
health and substance use, disorder 
treatment, and other related recovery 
support for persons impacted by 
natural disasters in specified 
geographic regions of Eastern 
Kentucky. Services will also include 
support training and technical 
assistance for behavioral health 
workforce staff and community first 
responders. Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort State Opioid 
Response (KORE SOR) funds will 
also be decreased and KORE SOR II 
funds will be added for the continued 
funding of the KORE Project Director. 

Provide funds for staffing, training, technical 
assistance, coordination, and administrative 
oversight for the Individual Placement Support 
(IPS) Supported Employment Project, Quality of 
Life Survey, and the Kentucky Opioid Response 
Effort (KORE). UKRF HDI shall also perform 
evaluation services for the Helping Others Pursue 
Excellence (iHOPE) Clinical High Risk-Project 
(CHR-P), the Transition Age Youth Launching 
Realized Dreams (TAYLRD) 2.0 grant, and the 
System of Care (SOC) V grant. 

 

 

29. 2100000884 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

November 01, 2020 -  
November 30, 2021 

Suicide  
Prevention 

$100,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide for an extension of time to 
November 30, 2021 and continue 
program services for suicide 
prevention, intervention, and 
treatment efforts for Jefferson 
County, Kentucky's hardest hit county 
by the coronavirus. 

Provide funds to focus on suicide prevention, 
intervention, and treatment efforts for Jefferson 
County, Kentucky's hardest hit county by the 
coronavirus. In an effort to best address service 
needs for these target populations, University of 
Kentucky Research Foundation, Kentucky Injury 
Prevention and Research Center (UKRF/KIPRC) 
will provide suicide surveillance, data analysis, 
Government Performance Result Act (GPRA) 
data collection and analysis, and reporting to the 
Division of Behavioral Health Program Staff. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

13 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
30. 2100000941 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

December 18, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Suicide 
Prevention 

$275,000.00 Increase by $175,000.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
support of the Kentucky Rural Mental 
Health and Suicide Prevention pilot 
program and an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for oversight of the Rural/Farmer 
Suicide Prevention Project, increase the number 
of rural community members trained to identify 
those at risk of suicide, and increase access to 
care providers by increasing awareness of 
National Suicide Prevention Lifeline and Crisis 
Textline. 

 

 

31. 2100000942 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

December 04, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Assisted  
Outpatient  
Treatment  
Program 

$239,600.00 Increase by $119,800.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add Federal Assisted Outpatient 
Treatment (AOT) funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for the development of educational 
materials for the Kentucky Assisted Outpatient 
Treatment Program to be done in partnership with 
the Kentucky College of Social Work. 

 

 

32. 2100000987 
Department of Public Advocacy  
5 Mill Creek Park  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

November 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Outpatient 
Treatment 

$30,000.00 Increase by $15,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
support services and an extension of 
time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to support the implementation of 
the Kentucky Assisted Outpatient Treatment 
Program federal grant. Specifically, the Kentucky 
Department of Public Advocacy will develop and 
produce educational materials to inform 
prospective and current Kentucky Assisted 
Outpatient Treatment program participants and 
their loved ones of their rights and responsibilities 
and will participate in the Kentucky Assisted 
Outpatient Treatment Implementation Support 
Team and associated grant activities. 

 

BOARD FOR RESPIRATORY CARE PRACTITIONERS 
33. 2000002371 
Public Protection Cabinet  
500 Mero Street  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 15, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Legal $10,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
$90 per hour; 
Add drafting of legislation to scope of 
services. 

Provide funds for legal counsel services and 
general legal advice to the Board. 

 

 

CHFS - DEPARTMENT FOR AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING 
34. 2000002613 
Northern Kentucky Cooperative for 
Educational Services, Inc.  
5516 East Alexandria Pike  
Cold Spring, KY 41076-3540 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Social 
Services 

$3,030,907.47 Decrease by ($376,196.53);  
Federal / General / Agency Funds;  
Modify to decrease funds. 

Provide assistance to the Department for Aging 
and Independent Living by providing individuals 
who have the training required for the 
administration of state and federally mandated 
programs. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

14 

 
CHFS - DEPARTMENT FOR AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING 
35. 2000002717 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Meals $41,006,230.82 Increase by $6,249,143.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional Coronavirus 
Response and Relief Supplemental 
Appropriations Act (CRRSAA) / 
Coronavirus Aid Relief and Economic 
Security (CARES) II federal funds 
and state funding for the Senior Meal 
Program across the Commonwealth 
due to the ongoing pandemic. 

Provide funds for supportive, nutritional, and 
educational services, as well as home delivered 
meals to citizens of the Commonwealth in their 
designated areas. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
36. 2000001518 
Specialized Alternatives for Families & 
Youth of Kentucky I  
10100 Elida Road  
Delphos, OH 45833 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Home  
Studies 

$274,000.00 Increase by $137,000.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to conduct the Structured Analysis 
Family Evaluation assessment Home Studies for 
respective adoptive parents of foster children in 
the care of Department for Community Based 
Services. Structured Analysis Family Evaluation is 
a uniform home study methodology used to 
provide "safer and better" homes for children in 
Foster Care by performing a thorough, structured, 
and uniform evaluation of families that have 
applied to become foster or adoptive parents. 

 

 

37. 2000001992 
Kentucky Association of Sexual Assault 
Programs  
P. O. Box 4028  
Frankfort, KY 40604 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Rape & Sexual 
Assault Prevention 

$11,751,226.48 Increase by $236,398.15;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Add funds from a Rape Prevention & 
Education Grant from tax check off 
funds for Rape Crisis Centers. 

Provide funds to serve as the regional planning 
authority for crisis and advocacy services for 
victims of sexual assault, pursuant to KRS 
Chapter 211. The Rape Crisis Center shall 
provide crisis counseling, mental health and 
related support services, advocacy, consultation, 
public education, and training programs for 
professionals. 

 

 

38. 2000002412 
Kentucky River Foothills Development 
Council, Inc.  
309 Spangler Drive  
Richmond, KY 40475 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Child 
Abuse 
Prevention  
Initiative 

$88,000.00 Increase by $44,000.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add funds and extend the contract 
until June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for Community Based Child Abuse 
Prevention Grant program oversight and support 
services to increase safety for children and 
promote child and family well-being. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

15 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
39. 2000002738 
Youth Villages, Inc.  
3320 Brother Boulevard  
Memphis, TN 38133 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

LifeSet 
Program 

$2,612,500.00 Increase by $1,306,250.00;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds for LifeSet 
services. 

Provide funds to develop a referral process for the 
LifeSet program. Youth Villages LifeSet is a 
program that gives young adults the support and 
guidance they need to make a successful 
transition to adulthood. The program primarily 
works with at-risk youth and young adults leaving 
foster care, juvenile justice, and mental health 
systems. LifeSet specialists meet with participants 
at least once a week and are available 24/7 to 
help the young adult. According to the company's 
website, Young people typically participate in the 
program for 6-12 months, based on their needs. 
Since 1999, Youth Villages LifeSet has helped 
more than 9,000 young people aging out of state 
custody or other care arrangements successfully 
transition to independence. 

 

 

40. 2000003287 
Audubon Area Community Services  
1700 West 5th Street  
Owensboro, KY 42301 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Family 
Preservation 
Program 

$3,111,690.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Change contract specialist from 
Leslie Proctor to Mason Roberts. 

Provide funds for Family Preservation Program 
and Diversion Services for qualified families. 

 

 

41. 2000003290 
Uspiritus, Inc.  
11103 Park Road  
Louisville, KY 40223 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Family 
Preservation 
Program 

$2,681,194.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Change contract specialist from 
Lindsay Jackson to Mason Roberts. 

Provide funds for Family Preservation Program 
and Diversion Services for qualified families. 

 

 

42. 2000003297 
KVC Behavioral Health Care/Croney & 
Clark  
21350 West 153rd Street  
Olathe, KS 66061 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Family 
Preservation 
Program 

$2,824,220.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Change contract specialist from 
Lindsay Jackson to Mason Roberts. 

Provide funds for Family Preservation Program 
and Diversion Services for qualified families. 

 

 

43. 2000003300 
KVC Behavioral Health Care/Croney & 
Clark  
21350 West 153rd Street  
Olathe, KS 66061 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Family 
Preservation 
Program 

$2,127,600.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Change contract specialist from 
Lindsay Jackson to Mason Roberts. 

Provide funds for Family Preservation Program 
and Diversion Services for qualified families. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

16 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
44. 1900003580 
City of Maysville  
216 Bridge Street  
Maysville, KY 41056 

April 30, 2019 -  
March 31, 2022 

Program/Project  
Development 

$250,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
March 31, 2022. 

Provide funds to purchase and install a new 
40,000 GPT flood wall pump station at the 
Limestone lift/pump station site. 

 

 

45. 1900003989 
City of Jamestown  
P. O. Box 587  
Jamestown, KY 42629-0587 

August 30, 2019 -  
October 31, 2021 

Waterliine $500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
October 31, 2021. 

Provide funds for the replacement of 7,400 LF of 
2, 4, and 6 inch cast iron and galvanized waterline 
with 6 inch PVC waterline. 

 

 

46. 2100000204 
McLean County Fiscal Court  
210 Main Street  
Calhoun, KY 42327 

August 14, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Debt 
Service 

$481,462.00 Increase by $292,913.00;  
Coal Severance Funds; 
Add funds as the result of additional 
coal severance funding becoming 
available to allow for project 
completion. 

Provide funds for debt service on county services. 
Project costs to include debt services on county 
services including ambulance, dispatch, fire, jail, 
and senior services. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
47. 2000001505 
Public Health Foundation  
1300 L Street NW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20005 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Learning  
Management 
System 

$79,000.00 Increase by $37,500.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to continue the subscription for the 
Kentucky Training Finder Real-time Affiliate 
Integrated Network (TRAIN) learning 
management system. The Kentucky Department 
for Public Health, utilizes the TRAIN learning 
management system to provide distance learning 
services and continuing education approval to 
increase accessibility for health personnel to 
educational content that is consistent with the 
Core Competencies. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

17 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
48. 2000001640 
Heartland Cares, Inc.  
1903 Broadway Street  
Paducah, KY 42001 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

HIV / AIDS 
Support 
Services 

$2,655,661.00 Increase by $81,841.00;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds for a Linkage 
Navigator position. This position will 
perform Human Immunodeficiency 
Virus/Acquired Immunodeficiency 
Syndrome (HIV/AIDS) education and 
target testing of high risk individuals. 

Provide funds for Human Immunodeficiency 
Virus/Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome core 
and support services to regional clients of the 
Ryan White "Part B" services through the Human 
Immunodeficiency Virus/Acquired 
Immunodeficiency Syndrome. Kentucky 
HealthCare Coordinator Program Services shall 
be provided in the Pennyrile and Purchase 
regions, including Ballard, Caldwell, Calloway, 
Carlisle, Christian, Crittenden, Fulton, Graves, 
Hickman, Hopkins, Livingston, Lyon, McCracken, 
Marshall, Muhlenberg, Todd, and Trigg counties. 

 

 

49. 2000001850 
Go-Hire Employment and Development, 
Inc.  
P. O. Box 1238  
Hazard, KY 41702 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Recruitment & 
Staff 

$3,348,481.00 Increase by $90,466.00;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds for Go Hire 
to continue providing administrative 
support to the Division of Public 
Health Protection and Safety. 

Provide funds for recruitment, personnel 
management of designated staff, and 
employment services upon the request of the 
Department for Public Health, Hospital 
Preparedness Program. This contract covers 
staffing for the Response Coordinators for the 
Health Care Coalition. 

 

 

50. 2000003213 
Emory University  
1518 Clifton Road  
Atlanta, GA 30322-4218 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Diabetes  
Training & 
Technical 
Assistance  
Center 

$155,050.00 Increase by $42,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add funds to support additional 
learning / webinar opportunities, and 
a strategic planning effort for the 
Kentucky Diabetes Prevention and 
Control Program. 

Provide Department for Public Health strategic 
technical assistance and support for diabetes 
prevention and control activities, particularly, 
those associated with the National Diabetes 
Prevention Program. Support will include the 
provision of initial and advanced training for 
Lifestyle Coaches in Kentucky, assistance with 
convening and working with Kentucky DPP 
partners via quarterly meetings, a quarterly 
newsletter, and support for implementing priority 
actions and workgroups from the State 
Engagement Meeting. 

 

 

51. 2100000278 
University of Louisville Hospital  
530 South Jackson Street  
Louisville, KY 40202-1675 

August 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

COVID-19 
Testing 

$4,980,000.00 Increase by $1,320,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add funds for additional COVID 
testing services and an extension of 
time to June 30, 2021. 

Provide funds to reimburse the Contractor for 
Community Based COVID-19 testing performed 
on citizens of the Commonwealth. 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

18 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
52. 2100000282 
University of Kentucky  
107 Main Building  
Lexington, KY 40507 

August 16, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

COVID-19 
Testing 
Reimbursement 

$28,574,370.00 Increase by $13,703,580.00;  
Federal / General Funds;  
Add federal funds and provide for an 
extension of time to June 30, 2021 to 
support the performance of additional 
COVID testing services. 

Provide funds to reimburse the Contractor for 
Community Based COVID-19 testing performed 
on citizens of the Commonwealth. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
53. 2000002326 
Northern Kentucky Area Development 
District  
22 Spiral Drive  
Florence, KY 41042 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Commodities 
Distribution 

$187,782.57 Increase by $17,782.57;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to the 
projected number of participants in 
the supplemental food program. 

Provide funds to distribute United States 
Department of Agriculture (USDA) commodities to 
eligible Local Distributing Agencies (LDAs) who 
hold a 501(c)(3) status (e.g. Council on Aging, 
Department of Social Services, Salvation Army) 
for distribution in the Commonwealth. 

 

 

54. 2000002339 
Purchase Area Development District, Inc.  
1002 Medical Drive  
Mayfield, KY 42066 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Commodities 
Distribution 

$311,118.98 Increase by $11,118.98;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to the 
projected number of participants in 
the supplemental food program. 

Provide funds to distribute United States 
Department of Agriculture (USDA) commodities to 
eligible Local Distributing Agencies (LDAs) who 
hold a 501(c)(3) status (e.g. Council on Aging, 
Department of Social Services, Salvation Army) 
for distribution in the Commonwealth. 

 

 

55. 2000002342 
Dare To Care, Inc.  
5803 Fern Valley Road  
Louisville, KY 40228 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Commodities 
Distribution 

$831,326.04 Decrease by ($268,673.96);  
Federal Funds;  
Decrease funding due to projected 
number of participants for the 
supplemental food program and to 
update the language regarding the 
annual cost rate set by the 
Commonwealth. 

Provide funds to distribute United States 
Department of Agriculture (USDA) commodities to 
eligible Local Distributing Agencies (LDAs) who 
hold a 501(c)(3) status (e.g. Council on Aging, 
Department of Social Services, Salvation Army) 
for distribution in the Commonwealth. 

 

 

56. 2000002343 
Gods Pantry Food Bank, Inc.  
1685 Jaggie Fox Way  
Lexington, KY 40511-1084 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Commodities 
Distribution 

$2,518,762.14 Increase by $318,762.14;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to the 
projected number of participants in 
the supplemental food program. 

Provide funds to distribute United States 
Department of Agriculture (USDA) commodities to 
eligible Local Distributing Agencies (LDAs) who 
hold a 501(c)(3) status (e.g. Council on Aging, 
Department of Social Services, Salvation Army) 
for distribution in the Commonwealth. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

19 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
57. 2000002344 
Feeding America, Kentucky's Heartland  
P. O. Box 821  
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Commodities 
Distribution 

$1,551,972.00 Increase by $251,972.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to the 
projected number of participants in 
the supplemental food program. 

Provide funds to distribute United States 
Department of Agriculture (USDA) commodities to 
eligible Local Distributing Agencies (LDAs) who 
hold a 501(c)(3) status (e.g. Council on Aging, 
Department of Social Services, Salvation Army) 
for distribution in the Commonwealth. 

 

 

58. 2000002345 
Tri State Food Bank, Inc.  
801 East Michigan Street  
Evansville, IN 47711-5631 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Commodities 
Distribution 

$324,536.22 Increase by $94,536.22;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to the 
projected number of participants in 
the supplemental food program. 

Provide funds to distribute United States 
Department of Agriculture (USDA) commodities to 
eligible Local Distributing Agencies (LDAs) who 
hold a 501(c)(3) status (e.g. Council on Aging, 
Department of Social Services, Salvation Army) 
for distribution in the Commonwealth. 

 

 

59. 2100001484 
Multi  
 

January 27, 2021 -  
December 31, 2022 

Kentucky Proud  
Point of Purchase 
(POP) 

$805,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds;  
Add vendors to the list. 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Proud Point of 
Purchase (POP) Program which is designed to 
continue a previously existing program to make 
grants to retailers and producers who buy, 
advertise, promote, or manufacture Kentucky 
Proud products with a direct farm impact for 
Kentucky producers. 

 

 

60. 2100001485 
Multi  
 

January 27, 2021 -  
December 31, 2022 

Kentucky Proud  
Buy Local  
Program 

$505,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Add vendors to the list. 

Provide funds for an incentive program offered by 
the Kentucky Department of Agriculture to reward 
restaurants and other food service participants for 
enhancing their menus with locally sourced 
Kentucky Proud(R) ingredients. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
61. 2000004206 
Kentucky Community and Technical 
College System  
300 North Main Street  
Versailles, KY 40383 

July 06, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Career & 
Technical 
Education 

$7,121,310.00 Increase by $228,860.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add carry forward funds. 

Provide funds to improve the career and technical 
education (CTE) programs in which 
postsecondary students are enrolled. This may 
involve professional development opportunities, 
equipment purchase, curriculum purchase, and 
other appropriate items. 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

20 

 
HORSE RACING COMMISSION 
62. 2000001858 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Racehorse 
Research 

$132,228.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to identify Novel mRNA Targets in 
Catastrophically Injured Thoroughbred 
Racehorses Using RNA Sequencing. 

 

 

 
JUSTICE - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
63. 2000003445 
Unlawful Narcotics Investigations 
Treatment and Education  
2292 South Highway 27  
Somerset, KY 42501 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Operation 
UNITE 

$5,533,000.00 Increase by $1,300,000.00;  
General / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional Federal Kentucky 
Opioid Response Effort (KORE) -  
State Opioid Response (SOR) funds 
to continue to provide a 
comprehensive targeted response to 
Kentucky's opioid crisis by expanding 
access to a full continuum of high 
quality, evidence-based opioid 
prevention, treatment, recovery and 
harm reduction services, and 
supports in high-risk geographic 
regions of the state. 

Provide funds for collaborative, community-based 
services that combat substance abuse and 
facilitate recovery across southern and eastern 
Kentucky. 

 

 

 
KENTUCKY FISH AND WILDLIFE RESOURCES 
64. 2000003470 
Murray State University  
P. O. Box 2000  
Hopkinsville, KY 42241 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Wildlife / Fish  
Management  
Services 

$69,000.00 Increase by $26,500.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to allow an 
increase in Chronic Wasting Disease 
testing as well as general wildlife 
mortality investigations and 
associated diagnostic services 
requested. 

Provide funds to perform diagnostic services for 
animal diseases that may threaten the health of 
native wildlife, domestic wildlife, livestock, and 
human health in Kentucky and testing for chronic 
wasting disease in deer and elk within the state of 
Kentucky on samples submitted by the Kentucky 
Department of Fish and Wildlife Resources as 
part of the statewide Chronic Wasting Disease 
surveillance program. Also, perform Chronic 
Wasting Disease tests and analyze samples 
submitted by the Kentucky Department of Fish 
and Wildlife Resources to determine the cause or 
causes of morbidity in deer and elk. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/9/2021 
10:34 AM 
Tan 

21 

 
TRANSPORTATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
65. 2000002668 
Western Kentucky University  
1906 College Heights Boulevard #11002  
Bowling Green, KY 42101 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

CMV  
Crash  
Investigation 

$164,989.00 Increase by $70,235.00;  
Road Funds;  
Provide funds for Year 2 tasks. 

Provide funds for comprehensively investigate 
Commercial Motor Vehicle (CMV) crashes in 
Kentucky. The proposed project will be aligned 
with the "CMV safety" emphasis area within 
Kentucky's Strategic Highway Safety Plan 
(SHSP). The specific project objectives are as 
follows: 1. Identify high concentrations of CMV 
crashes (e.g., total crashes, fatal crashes, serious 
crashes, number of fatalities, and number of 
serious injuries) in Kentucky to provide CMV 
crash hot spots; 2. Conduct comprehensive 
survey of long-haul truck drivers in Kentucky to 
identify the specific concerns and difficulties 
encountered by the drivers; 3. Conduct before-
and-after CMV crash analysis while investigating 
recent geometric design modifications along some 
interstate interchanges (e.g., on-ramps and off-
ramps) in Kentucky to better accommodate 
CMVs, e.g., geometric design changes made at 
Interstate-75 on Exit 63 (northbound on-ramp) 
and on Exit 115 (southbound on-ramp); and 4. 
Propose potential countermeasures and outreach 
programs from the crash analysis and survey 
responses to reduce CMV fatalities in Kentucky. 

 

 


